
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the Health and 
Adult Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  5 June 2023 Contact:  Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299 
Email:  gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk 

 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 13th June, 2023 

 
A meeting of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above 
date at 10.30 am at County Hall, Exeter, Committee Suite - Daw to consider the 
following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies  
 
 
2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023 (attached) 

  
3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 

as matters of urgency.  
  

4 Public Participation  
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any 
substantive matter listed in the published agenda, as set out hereunder, relating to 
a specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be 
provided.  
  

 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
  

5 Teignmouth Community Hospital Task Group (Pages 9 - 26) 
 
 Report of the Task Group, attached  

  
6 Update on the Integrated Adult Social Care consultations on service changes in 

response to the 2023-24 Council agreed Budget (Pages 27 - 36) 
 
 Report of the Director of Integrated Health and Social Care (ACH/23/174), 

attached.   
  

7 Health Inequalities Overview (Public Health) (Pages 37 - 46) 
 
 Report of the Director of Public Health, Communities and Prosperity, attached    

  
8 Health and Care General Update (Pages 47 - 54) 
 
 Joint report from the Council and NHS Devon (ACH/23/174), attached  

  
9 Commissioning Liaison Member  
 
 In line with the recommendations of the Scrutiny in a Commissioning Council.pdf 

(devon.gov.uk) Task Group Report, the Committee is requested to select a 
Commissioning Liaison Member, whose role will be to work closely with the 
relevant Cabinet Members and Director/Heads of Service, developing a fuller 
understanding of commissioning processes, and provide a link between Cabinet 
and Scrutiny on commissioning and commissioned services. 
  

10 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  
 
 In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to 

review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme. 
 
The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan 
and the Children’s Services Risk Register to see if there are any specific items 
therein it might wish to explore further.  
  

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissioninig%20Council.pdf
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissioninig%20Council.pdf
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/information-for-members/briefings-for-members/risk-registers/


11 Information Previously Circulated  
 
 Below is a list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last 

meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee.  
  
(a) A summary of planned communications for Easter 2023 from NHS Devon to 
provide some assurance on the proactive steps they are taking ahead of the long 
Easter weekend and junior doctor strikes. 
  

 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 

PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

 Nil 
 
 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt i
[...]
Scott, M Wrigley, and J Yabsley  
 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 (1) 
 
Councillor J McInnes 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors T Adams, L Hellyer, S Khan, R Peart and D Sellis 
  

* 95   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Budget and ordinary meetings held on 20 
January 2023 be signed as correct records. . 
  

* 96   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 97   Public Participation 
 
In accordance with the Council's Public Participation Rules, the Committee 
received and acknowledged representations from Councillor Chris Clarance 
(Teignbridge District Council), Viv Wilson MBE and Gerald Penney in regard 
to Item 8; Teignmouth Community Hospital; and  
  
Councillor Terry Elliott (Ilfracombe PC), Catherine Bearfield, Councillor Martin 
Pearce (Exeter City Council) and Richard Jones in regard to item 9: 
Integrated Adult Social Care Consultations. 
  
The Speakers in regard to item 8 (Teignmouth Community Hospital) 
highlighted their concerns relating to the proposals (for a range of reasons) 
and need to retain services and reinstate in-patient beds at the Teignmouth 
Community Hospital and they requested that a further referral be made to the 
Secretary of State for Health and Social Care by reason that it would be in the 
best interest of health services in the area. 
  
The Speakers in regard to item 9 (Integrated Adult Social Care on 
consultations on proposed Service Changes) in particular relating to Link 
Mental Health and Wellbeing Service in Barnstaple, Bideford and Ilfracombe; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/03/23 

 

 

and the Homeless 18+ Prevention Fund and highlighted the local needs and 
impact of any proposed service changes or change in financial support.   
  
The Chair thanked the Speakers and indicated that their views would be taken 
into account when the items were considered.     
  

* 98   Teignmouth Community Hospita
[...]
m 2



 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/03/23 

 

 

(Councillor M Wrigley declared a personal interest by virtue of his 
membership of the Teignbridge District Council’s Executive in so far as this 
item related to the Homeless 18+ Prevention Fund consultation). 
  
(Councillor J McInnes attended in accordance with 25 (1) and spoke to this 
item with the consent of the Committee and referred to the ongoing 
consultation exercise and notification of the proposals to all Members 
following the Council’s annual budget meeting).  
  
The Committee considered the Report from the Chief Officer of Integrated 
Adult Social Care (Devon County Council) (ACH/23/170) on Integrated Adult 
Social Care current public consultations in regard to proposed changes to 
services in Devon in order to achieve the Council’s agreed Budget. 
  
Information had been provided on 22 February 2023 to coincide with the 
launch of five (of the six) public consultations on the Council’s ‘Have your say 
| Help shape services across Devon’. 
  
Information had also been provided to all Members on the 9 March when the 
sixth public consultation had been launched. 
  
The Service had directly targeted communications to those who access the 
services included in the public consultations, their families, and 
representatives. The Service had also hosted a number of targeted 
engagement sessions to which Members had been invited.  
  
The Report set out the six public consultations currently taking place in regard 
to: (i) Proposed closure of North Devon Link Mental Health and Wellbeing 
Service in Barnstaple, Bideford and Ilfracombe; (ii)  Cessation and reduction 
of buildings-based day services; (iii) Review of New Treetops and Pine Park 
House adult respite centres to reduce to a single centre; (iv) Homelessness 
18+ prevention: cessation of contribution; (v) Carers contract – financial 
sustainability plan; and (vi) Wellbeing Exeter: Cessation of contribution. 
  
Members’ questions and discussion points with the Director of Integrated 
Adult Social Care Officers, Deputy Director Integrated Adult Social Care 
Commissioning; Head of Adult Care Operations and Health and the Director 
of Legal and Democratic Services included:  
  
• the need for collation of data as part and in addition to the consultation 

process and need for up to date Impact Assessments relating to the 
proposals directly and indirectly and assessment of the wider costs across 
all sectors; and the need for emphasis on prevention of future potential 
problems and ultimately higher costs; 

• assurances by Officers that the needs of clients in regard to the North 
Devon Link Services; and Day Care respite services for example would 
continue to be subject to individual assessments and with options for 
alternative provision, as necessary; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

https://www.devon.gov.uk/haveyoursay/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/haveyoursay/


 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/03/23 

 

 

• confirmation by Officers that following the consultation and analysis of the 
results, reports would be made to this Committee prior to decision making 
by Cabinet;  

• confirmation by the Director of Legal and Democratic Services that the 
relevant statutory consultation arrangements and HR policies were in 
place for the County Council staff involved; and   

• any future proposals would align with the Service’s vision and strategies 
and promote partnership working with other authorities and agencies, as 
appropriate. 

         
It was MOVED by Councillor J Bailey, SECONDED by Councillor D Cox:  
  
that this Committee 
  
(a) calls for the current consultation to be paused; 
  
(b) calls for (i) detailed costings of the present service and the proposed 
service and funding to be made available to the Scrutiny Committee which is 
to include risk of additional costs being passed to third parties including 
stakeholders; and (ii) a comprehensive consultation strategy setti
[...]
ng 
and in particular supportive living/extra care provision;  

• promotion of independent living with individual integrated care and 
support plans; and  

• the importance of strategic role of Public Health.  
  
The Chair thanked the Officers for their report.   
  

* 101   Carers Spotlight Review: A Follow Up 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Spotlight Review on a second  
progress report on Scrutiny recommendations following on from the 
Committee’s 12 March 2020 Carers Spotlight Review. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor R Scott and SECONDED by Councillor S 
Randall Johnson and  
  
RESOLVED 
  
(a) that the recommendations detailed in the Follow-up report be commended 
to the Health System in Devon, subject to Recommendation 1 to read: that the 
Committee recognises the invaluable role of replacement care and urges the 
Council to develop an effective replacement care offer for unpaid carers; and   
  
(b) that a report back on progress be made to this Committee within 6 months. 
  

* 102   System Development and Improvement: Winter Update 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Delivery Officer NHS 
Devon on the winter performance of the health and social care system across 
Devon mid-way through the season. 
  
The Report outlined the significant challenges, including staff strikes, 
increased periods of demand and on-going infection prevention and control 
issues. It also outlined new ways of working that made a real difference to 
patients by joining up urgent and emergency care (UEC) services.   
  
As part of this work a set of overarching goals for UEC had been developed to 
set expectations for the health and social care system, and to enable delivery 
of the improvement programme. System priorities for urgent and emergency 
care were:  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s30160/04%2003%2020%20Carers%20Spotlight%20Final.pdf


 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/03/23 

 

 

•       
[...]
Briefing - Respite and Day Services for People with a 
Learning Disability 
 
The Committee noted and approved recommendations (detailed below) by 
Healthwatch contained in a Briefing Note to this Committee in regard to day 
and respite care provision for People with a Learning Disability (Minute *102 
refers). 
  

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/03/23 

 

 

A Member asked that Healthwatch could also be requested to review the 
consultation process in regard to the 18+ Homelessness Prevent Fund.  
  
Healthwatch recommendations:  
  
(a) that Devon Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee seeks reassurance 
that all families who would be affected by the proposals to reduce day and 
respite care provision are fully consulted with, before any decision is made to 
reduce these services, to ensure that all clients with assessed care needs will 
continue to have their care needs fully met if changes were to be made; and  
  
(b) to note that Healthwatch Devon - who's statutory function is to promote 
and support the involvement of people in the monitoring, commissioning and 
provision of local health and social care services - can independently support 
and help to facilitate the consultation process. 
  

* 104   Health and Care General Update 
 
(Councillor J McInnes attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (1) and 
spoke to this item with the consent of the Committee and referred to the new 
Care Quality Assurance framework commencing on 1 April 2023 which would 
include developing oversight and challenge mechanisms from elected 
Members and this Committee in particular).   
  
The Committee considered the Joint report from the Council and NHS Devon 
(ACH/23/158) on the latest news from the Devon Health and Care system. 
This included updates on the North Devon Link Service, Integrated Adult 
Social Care 2022/23 budget update as of January 2023; Devon Integrated 
Care System (ICS) Financial Position as of January 2023; NHS Integrated 
Care Board (ICB) Financial Position as of January 2023; looking ahead to 
2023/24; CQC assurance of adult social care services; and surgical hubs 
which had won recognition for meeting top clinical and operational standards.   
  
Members’ discussion points with the Director and Executive Lead Chief 
Delivery Officer NHS Devon included:  
  
• the  number of people which were being served by Integrated Adult 

Social Care in excess of the original budget;  
• the revised total savings figure as being deliverable in 2022/23, due to 

pressures on demand and unit costs and other factors; 
• the Integrated Care System (ICS) financial position and the forecast for 

the current year (2022/23) was a deficit of £49.2m which was £31 m more 
than the planned deficit;  

• the requirement for the Integrated Care Board (ICB) to make a 30% real 
terms reduction in its running costs by 2025/26 with at least 20% being 
delivered by 2024/25, which whilst challenging was realistic; and 
confirmation that this did not relate to front-line clinical/care services; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/03/23 

 

 

• strategies to alleviate high risk categories (obesity for example) and the 
role of primary care on which more information would be provided in 
future reports; and    

• the work of the South West Ambulatory Orthopaedic Centre (SWAOC) at 
the Nightingale Hospital in Exeter which was one of eight to be awarded 
accreditation as part of a pilot scheme; and plans to increase the scale 
and specialisms at the Centre. 

  
The Chair thanked the Officers for their report and commended the successes 
outlined.      
  

* 105   Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee noted the current Work Programme subject to inclusion of 
topics which arose from the meeting. This included the Teignmouth 
Community Hospital Task Group 
  
[NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme was available on the Council's website 
at: Scrutiny Work Programme] 
  

* 106   Information Previously Circulated 
 
The Committee noted information previously circulated for Members, since 
the last meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are 
currently being considered by this Scrutiny Committee.  
  
(a) Dentistry Masterclass Recording & Presentation.  
  
(b) Risk Registers for the respective Scrutiny Committees Risk Registers - 
Democracy in Devon 
  
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 1.22 pm 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/information-for-members/briefings-for-members/risk-registers/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/information-for-members/briefings-for-members/risk-registers/


 

Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee  
 

 
Teignmouth Community 

Hospital Task Group 
Interim Report 

 

 
 
 

 

June 2023

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

1. Introduction 
 
At the meeting on 21 March 2023 the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee resolved that: 
 
“A Task Group…be established to gather evidence (in consultation with NHS Devon) in regard to 
a proposal to make a referral to the Secretary of State on the grounds that the proposal (from the 
NHS) to close the Community Hospital ‘would not be in the interests of the health service in the 
area’ for report to the next meeting of this Committee on 13 June 2023.” 
 
The Task Group comprised the following members: 
 

• Councillor Philip Sanders – Chair (Vice Chair, Children’s Scrutiny) 
• Councillor David Cox 
• Councillor Alistair Dewhirst (Chair, Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny) 
• Councillor Pru Maskell 
• Councillor Colin Slade (Vice Chair, Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny) 
• Councillor Martin Wrigley 

 
Councillor Rob Hannaford chaired the first two meetings of 
[...]
20financial%20update%20for%20Devon%20OSC%20-%20November%202022%20-%20FINAL.pdf


 

This position was updated to the Committee on 21 March 2023 as part of the Health and Care 
General Update.  

- At Month 10 (22/23). Devon Integrated Care System (ICS) reporting a deficit of £37m- 
£17.6 more than expected.  

- At Month 10 (22/23), NHS Devon Independent Care Board (ICB) is reporting a year-to-
date surplus of £0.1m. 

- The Secretary of State has written to all ICBs asking them to make a 30% real terms 
reduction in their running costs budget by 2025/26, with at least 20% to be delivered in 
2024/25.  

- Devon ICB’s current allowance of £22.6m in 2023/24 is expected to be reduced to £17m 
in 2025/26. 

The Task Group believes that planning permission is due to be discussed on the 13th June 2023. 
However, with the financial situation of the NHS Members are concerned about the stability of the 
local health system and this project. The task group therefore seek reassurances that the decisions 
taken are still financially viable and desirable for the local NHS.  
 
 

7. Conclusion/next steps 
 
The Task Group has yet to reach a conclusion on this issue but has shared its data gathering 
activities to date because of the significant public interest in this item. This gives the opportunity to 
share the next steps of the investigation. From this report the Task Group asks the Committee to 
formally ask NHS Devon to respond to the questions detailed in Appendix 1. The Task Group will 
then conduct further information gathering activities, including speaking to local people. It is hoped 
that the Task Group will conclude their investigation in time for the September 2023 Scrutiny 
Committee meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s45154/Health%20and%20Adult%20Social%20Care%20General%20Update%20Paper%2021-3-23.pdf
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s45154/Health%20and%20Adul
[...]
periences with Community Builders, who may not organise activities suitable for 
everyone and spend too much money. 

 
71. Issues with the effectiveness of the partnership, and equality of outcomes, and workers not 

having enough experience working with vulnerable people. 
 

72. Report of other providers who offer this service without funding from DCC, suggesting that 
Wellbeing Exeter may not be required 
 

Next step 
73. Recommendations are being developed to present to Cabinet on the 12 July.  

 
Tandra Forster 
Director of Integrated Adult Social Care 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6





Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee 
13 June 2023 

 
 
Health Inequalities Overview 
Report of the Director of Public Health, Communities and Prosperity  
 
Recommendation:  
 
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny is asked to note the report which can inform and support 
Devon County Council and the wider systems approach to health inequalities, recognising 
that the causes of health inequalities are multi-faceted and will require a range of actions over 
time.  
 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
1.  Background 
 
1.1 This report has been produced to provide an overview of health inequalities, the 

importance of the wider determinants of health and the changes in England and the 
local picture with some examples of local action. The report recognises there are 
multiple causes and addressing health inequalities requires actions through the life 
course and across agencies and communities. 

 
2.  An overview of Health Inequalities  
 
2.1 Health inequalities are unfair and avoidable differences in health across the 

population, and between different groups within society. These include how long 
people are likely to live, the health conditions they may experience and the care that 
is available to them. 

 
The conditions in which we are born, grow, live, work and age can impact our health 
and wellbeing. These are sometimes referred to as the ‘wider determinants of health’. 
Figure 1 set

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13/06/23 

 

 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

13 June 2023  
 

Present:- 
 
Councillors S Randall Johnson (Chair), Y Atkinson, J Bailey, R Chesterton, 
D Cox, I Hall, L Hellyer, P Maskell, R Peart, D Sellis, R Scott, C Whitton and 
M Wrigley (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor P Crabb (remote, non-voting). 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor J Yabsley 
 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 
 
Councillors S Aves and J McInnes 
 
  

* 107   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 108   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 109   Public Participation 
 
In accordance with the Council's Public Participation Rules, the Committee  
received and acknowledged representations from Geralyn Arthurs  
in regard to the Teignmouth Community Hospital (Minute *110 refers) on the 
case for its retention and referral to the Secretary of State for Health and 
Social Care; and    
  
(i) Richard Jones, (ii) Peter Stephenson, (iii) Si Johns, (iv) Councillor M 
Pearce; and (v) Alison Fewins, in regard to the Homelessness 18+ Contract 
(Integrated Adult Social Care Consultations) (Minute *111 refers) on the 
consultation process, the level of engagement with service users, impact of 
the proposed grant reduction and the need for its retention; and  
  
(vi) Sonia Gould; (vii) Anna Fors; and (viii) Councillor Terry Elliott in regard to 
the  North Devon Link Centres (Integrated Adult Social Care Consultations) 
(Minute *111 refers) on the consultation process, the level of engagement with 



 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13/06/23 

 

 

service users, the impact of the proposals and the need for retention of 
current services.   
  
The Chair thanked the Speakers and indicated that their views would be taken  
into account when the items were considered. 
  

* 110   Teignmouth Community Hospital Task Group 
 
(Councillors D Cox and M Wrigley declared a personal interest by virtue of 
their membership of Teignbridge District Council, the local planning authority).  
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Task Group which covered its 
membership and scope, the formal process and steps for making a referral to 
the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, the history of consideration 
of this issue from August 2020, the previous Spotlight Review, the perspective 
from the League of Friends of Teignmouth Community Hospital; and concerns 
of the Task Group today and its conclusions and proposed next steps which 
included a list of questions (in Appendix 1 of the Report) for NHS Devon.    
  
Members’ discussion points with the Director of Commissioning Primary, 
Community and Mental Health Care (NHS Devon), and the Head of Scrutiny 
(DCC) included: 
  
• confirmation that NHS Devon would respond in writing to the questions 

raised by the Task Group within 28 days following formal written 
notification and to any other questions Scrutiny may wish to raise in this 
matter; 

• confirmation from NHS Devon that funding for the new Health and 
Wellbeing Hub in Teignmouth was secured and not dependent on the sale 
of the hospital site and the NHS was committed to its delivery; and that a 
planning application for the Hub was being considered by the District 
Council this same day (subsequently, notification of approval was reported 
to this Committee);   

• the need for detailed ‘social value’ impact assessments including the 
impact on GP services for example, which could be included in the 
questions raised by the Task Group; and  

• the referral process and the requirement for an evidence based alternative 
proposal in discussion with NHS Devon prior to any proposed referral.        

  
It was MOVED by Councillor M Wrigley, SECONDED by Councillor S Randall 
Johnson and  
  
RESOLVED that NHS Devon be asked to respond to the questions detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the Report following which the Task Group would then conduct 
further information gathering activities, including speaking to local people with 
a view that the Task Group would conclude its investigation in time for the 
September 2023 meeting of this Committee.   
  



 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13/06/23 

 

 

  
* 111   Update on the Integrated Adult Social Care consultations on service 

changes in response to the 2023-24 Council agreed Budget 
 
(Councillor M Wrigley declared a personal interest by virtue of his 
membership of the Teignbridge District Council’s Executive in so far as this 
item related to the Homeless 18+ Prevention Fund).   
  
(Councillor J McInnes attended in accordance with 25 (1) and spoke to this 
item with the consent of the Committee and referred to the consultation 
exercise and acknowledged the Speakers’ concerns and confirmed that 
decisions would be made by Cabinet).   
  
(Councillor S Aves attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (2) and 
spoke in regard to the potential impact for vulnerable young people (0 -25 
years), including care leavers and people in supported accommodation and 
impact on other agencies for example and posed 6 questions (which would be 
passed to the Director and Cabinet Member).   
  
The Committee considered the Report from the Chief Officer of Integrated 
Adult Social Care (Devon County Council) (ACH/23/174) on the   processes 
across initially  6 service areas, 3 of which had been halted for re-evaluation.  
  
The Report including impact assessments (which had been provided for 
Members for each consultation based on proposals as they currently stood)  
how the consultation had been delivered; and a summary of the consultation 
feedback in regard to (i) North Devon Link Services, (ii) 18+ Homeless 
Prevention Contribution and Contract Fund; and (iii) Wellbeing Exeter.  
  
As a result of the feedback recommendations were currently being developed 
for presentation to the Cabinet on 12 July 2023.    
  
The Director of Legal Services and Democratic Operations reported on the  
paused consultations to allow additional time for further consideration and 
matters arising from the consultations would be considered by Officers and 
Members.   
  
Members’ discussion points with the Director of Integrated Adult Social Care 
Officers, the cabinet Member and the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services included: 
  
• the provision of suitable alternatives should be in place if reductions in 

grants or services were approved;    
• concern about the consultation arrangements in regard to the Link 

Centres and discharged service users and the impact of the pandemic on 
numbers and resulting effect on data analysis;  

• concerns about the lack of information on consultation feedback, the 
adequacy of the Impact Assessments, the wider costs to partner 



 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13/06/23 

 

 

agencies; the impact on health inequalities across vulnerable 
communities; the need to focus on prevention, and the adequacy of the 
consultation arrangements; 

• no service options for consideration by this Committee for 
recommendation to Cabinet; and the need for consideration of proposals 
by Scrutiny in open Committee; and  

• reference to wider governance considerations. 
   
It was MOVED by Councillor R Scott and SECONDED by Councillor M 
Wrigley  and  
  
RESOLVED that a special meeting of this Committee be arranged (date to be 
confirmed) to consider policy issues, and options and service proposals (with 
reference to any governance issues, the consultation feedback, impact 
assessment) prior to determination by Cabinet.  
  
  

* 112   Health Inequalities Overview (Public Health) 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Public Health, 
Communities and Prosperity on an overview of health inequalities, the 
importance of the wider determinants of health, inequalities in England and in 
Devon, and local actions to reduce these. The Report recognised there were 
multiple causes and addressing health inequalities required actions through 
the life-course and across agencies and communities. 
  
Members’ discussion points with the Director, and Public Health Consultant, 
and Specialist; and the Chief Medical Officer (NHS Devon) included: 
  
• detailed data analysis on life expectancy trends according to gender and 

across socio-economic groups, vulnerable groups and geography; 
• the impact of any proposed wealth tax; 
• a proposal for restrictions on smoking within social housing and private 

rentals; 
• vaping as an alternative for tobacco smokers and concerns about its wider 

use, particularly by younger people; 
• the input of Public Health in the planning process; and work with local 

planning and housing authorities and other agencies; 
• the impact of increasing obesity rates in primary school children, younger 

people and the general population and the role of Public Health; and 
• close and developing working relations with NHS Devon and other 

partners through the Integrated Care System and development of joint  
Health and Wellbeing Strategies. 

  
The Committee noted the Report to inform and support the County Council 
and the wider systems approach to health inequalities and that the themes 
outlined would be considered as part of the Committee’s future work 



 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13/06/23 

 

 

programme, recognising that the causes of health inequalities were multi-
faceted and required a range of actions both in the short term and over time. 
  
  

* 113   Health and Care General Update 
 
(Councillor J McInnes attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (1) and  
spoke to this item with the consent of the Committee and referred to the new  
Care Quality Assurance framework and LGA Peer Challenge from 19 to 21 
July 2023 and Masterclass on 15 June for all Members).  
  
The Committee considered the Joint report from the Council and NHS Devon  
(ACH/23/174) on the latest news from the Devon Health and Care system.  
  
This included updates on the NHS Devon performance covering Urgent and 
Emergency Care and Elective for February 2023; CQC assurance of Adult 
Social Care duties; Integrated Adult Social Care 2022-23 budget update as of 
March 2023; Devon Integrated Care Board financial position as of February 
2023; delays to implementation of the Liberty Protection Safeguards, the 
Hewitt Review, CQC report published on services at the Royal Devon 
University Healthcare NHS FoundationTrust, update on digital strategy; and 
on a lead research nurse global nursing award.   
  
Members’ discussion points with the Chief Medical Officer (NHS Devon) and 
the Director of Integrated Health and Care included:  
  

• the performance of the new provider for the NHS 111 service and 
current demand and workforce capacity issues; 

• the improving performance in Elective Care although the waiting list 
remained substantial, and the positive impact of the Exeter Nightingale 
services;  

• relating to percentage of beds occupied by patients who were medically 
ready for discharge, whilst current performance was improving this 
remained a high priority for NHS Devon with the County Council and the 
Integrated Care System; 

• the role of work force leads across the ICS to promote training/flexibility 
and retention, particularly across the specialities; 

• request for further information in future reports on Mental Health 
(workloads and treatments), Dentistry across the County (with reference 
to the lack of services in the localities), and the position of the Dawlish 
MIU (on which information would be provided for the Vice Chair);   

• the work of community pharmacies across the public and private sectors 
to reduce GP workloads for example, and the ability of newly pharmacists 
to prescribe and work to promote top-up training for current pharmacists to 
enable further prescribing; and 

• the number of ‘never events’ at the Royal Devon University Healthcare 
NHS Foundation Trust and the CQC report on its short notice 
inspection.     



 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13/06/23 

 

 

  
The Chair requested further information in future reports as outlined above 
and thanked the Officers for their report and commended the successes 
evident at the Nightingale.   
  

* 114   Commissioning Liaison Member 
 
In line with the recommendations of the Scrutiny in a Commissioning 
Council.pdf (devon.gov.uk) Task Group Report, the Committee was  
requested to select a Commissioning Liaison Member, whose role would be to 
work closely with the relevant Cabinet Members and Director/Heads of 
Service, developing a fuller understanding of commissioning processes, and 
provide a link between Cabinet and Scrutiny on commissioning and 
commissioned services. 
  
The Scrutiny Officer would canvass Members in regard to the vacancy. 
  

* 115   Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee noted the current Work Programme subject to inclusion of 
topics which arose from the meeting. This included the Teignmouth 
Community Hospital Task Group and agreement to a special meeting of the 
Committee to consider Integrated Adult Social Care service proposals.  
  
[NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme was available on the Council's website 
at: Scrutiny Work Programme] 
  

* 116   Information Previously Circulated 
 
Information previously circulated for Members, since the last meeting, relating 
to topical developments which have been or are currently being considered by 
this Scrutiny Committee:  
  
a summary of planned communications for Easter 2023 from NHS Devon to 
provide some assurance on the proactive steps they are taking ahead of the 
long Easter weekend and junior doctor strikes. 
  
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 1.40 pm 
 


